

Hindustan Spinners

April 8, 2021

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (Rs. crore)	Ratings	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	55.74 (Enhanced from 36.03)	CARE BBB-; Stable (Triple B Minus; Outlook: Stable)	Reaffirmed
Short Term Bank Facilities	2.71	CARE A3 (A Three)	Reaffirmed
Total Bank Facilities	58.45 (Rs. Fifty-Eight Crore and Forty-Five Lakhs Only)		

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Hindustan Spinners factors stable operating income and profitability margins. The rating continues to derive benefits from long track record of the entity coupled with extensive experience of the partners in the industry, proximity of the manufacturing plant to cotton cultivation areas comfortable capital structure and debt protection metrics, and benefits realized from captive power sources.

However, the ratings continue to be tempered by susceptibility of profit margins to volatility in raw material prices, exposure to intense competition and seasonal nature of the cotton yarn industry and partnership nature of constitution with inherent risk of capital withdrawal.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors

- Significant improvement in scale of operations marked by TOI of Rs. 175 Crore from present level on sustained basis.
- Improvement in the overall gearing by infusion of capital and less reliance on external borrowings on a sustained basis.

Negative factors

- Significant Decline in scale of operations and operating profitability margins falling below 9% on a sustained basis.
- Any significant weakening of the capital structure resulted by withdrawal of capital or higher reliance on debt

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

Long track record of the entity and intensive industry experience of the partners

HS is promoted by Mr. D. Selvarajan (Managing Partner) and his wife, Mrs. S. Shanthi. The partners have intensive experience in the cotton industry. Mr. D. Selvarajan assisted by a team of professionals run the day-to-day activities of the firm. Both the partners have more than four decades of experience in the cotton spinning sector. He is actively accompanied by his wife, who has more than three decades of experience in the said field. Further, the long-term presence of the partners in the market has aided in establishing customer relationship.

Proximity of the manufacturing plant to cotton cultivation areas

The spinning facility of the firm is located in proximity to major cotton cultivation areas of Tamil Nadu, which results in ease of accessing of raw materials at competitive prices and minimal logistical expenses.

Stable operating income and profitability margins

The company managed to maintain its scale of operations in line with previous year witnessed by operating income of Rs. 130.47 Crore in FY20 however fallen marginally by 0.57% on account of impact due to COVID-19 prevailed in the last quarter of the year. The operating profit margin remained flat with previous year at 11.28% in FY20 as against 11.51% while net profit margin increased marginally by 22bps at 2.04% as against 1.82%.



Comfortable capital structure and debt protection metrics during FY20

With respect to the solvency position of the firm the capital structure measured by overall gearing has improved marginally to 0.84x as on March 31, 2020 as against 0.98x as on March 31, 2019 attributed to scheduled repayment of long-term debts with nil fresh borrowings followed by lesser utilization of working capital bank facilities in comparison with previous year as on balance sheet date. It is to be noted that there has been withdrawal of capital to the tune of Rs. 2.08 Crore during FY20. Total debt to GCA has improved to 3.76x in FY20 from 4.27x in FY19 aided by decrease in overall debt quantum of the firm. Further the firm generated sufficient operating profits to service its interest obligations marked by interest coverage of 5.38x in FY20 as against 5.43x in FY19.

Satisfactory Operating cycle

The operating cycle of the firm continued to remain satisfactory at 59 days in FY20 however elongated from 40 days which has been improved from previous fiscal (PY: 53 days) on the back of comfortable collection, creditor's and inventory holding periods. This has kept the firm to be less reliance on working capital bank borrowings witnessed by 42% of average utilization for the past twelve months ended february 2021.

Benefits realized from captive power sources

Captive power reduces the dependency on the grid, reduces the cost of electricity which is an input to production processes, and surplus electricity can also be sold to the grid, thus bringing in multiple benefits. HS has 11 wind mills with total power generation capacity of 10.70 MW (as on February 2021) at various locations of Tamil Nadu. The firm meets around 95% of its power requirement from wind mills and the remaining from TANGEDCO and third parties. In addition to this, the firm also has its own 2KW solar power plant. Due to this, the firm has managed to sett off its power expenses to some extent.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Susceptibility of profit margins to volatility in raw material prices

Prices of raw cotton are highly volatile in nature and depend upon the factors like area under cultivation, crop yield, international demand-supply scenario, export quota decided by the government and inventory carry forward of the previous year. Hence, the profitability margins of the company are susceptible to fluctuation in raw material prices.

Exposure to intense competition in the cotton yarn industry coupled with partnership nature of business

HS operates in a highly fragmented and unorganized market of the textile industry marked by large number of small sized players. The industry is characterized by low entry barrier due to minimal capital requirement and easy access to customers and supplier. Also, the presence of big sized players with established marketing & distribution network results into intense competition in the industry. A business run by partners also poses a risk of heavy burden, i.e. an inherent risk of capital withdrawal, at a time of personal contingency which can adversely affect the capital structure of the firm. Moreover, the partnership firms have restricted access to external borrowing which limits their growth opportunities to some extent. There have been withdrawals to the tune of Rs. 2.08 crore during FY20.

Liquidity analysis: Adequate

The firm maintains satisfactory cash conversion cycle of 59 days which stood comfortable in line with other peers in the industry. With this, the firm could manage its day to day operations through internal accruals and relying minimal on its working capital facilities. Its unutilized bank lines are more than adequate to meet its incremental working capital needs over the next one year. The average utilization of working capital facility for the past twelve months ended February 2021 stood at 42%. Further the liquidity is adequate marked by sufficient accruals against moderate repayment obligations. The cash balance remained low to the tune of Rs.0.02 crore as on December 31, 2020 (Prov). The firm availed moratorium for its bank facilities amid COVID-19 announced by RBI.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable criteria

Rating Methodology - Manufacturing Companies
Rating Methodology for Cotton Textile Manufacturing

Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector

Criteria on assigning 'outlook' and 'credit watch' to Credit Ratings

Rating Criteria on Short Term Instruments

CARE's Policy on Default Recognition

About the Company

Hindustan Spinners (HS) is promoted by two partners Mr. D.Selvarajan (Managing Partner) and his wife, Mrs. S. Shanthi in the year 1973. The promoters, assisted by a team of professionals run the day-to-day activities of the firm. The firm is engaged in cotton spinning, manufacturing of cotton yarns upto 40 count, at its two manufacturing facilities, located at Mettupalayam



Road (Unit-I) and Karamadai (Unit-II), with an aggregate installed capacity of 55392 spindles (as on February 28, 2021. Additionally, the firm has a captive power generating windmills (10 nos) in places of Tirunelveli, Kanyakumari and Coimbatore districts, with capacity of 10.70MW which is sufficient to meet its power requirements. Also, the firm owns, a solar power plant of 2.4KW, thereby generating a notable portion of income by selling it to local DISCOMS with PPA of 20 years at the cost of Rs. 6.35/- per unit.

Brief Financials (Rs.crore)	FY19 (A)	FY20 (A)
Total operating income	131.22	130.47
PBILDT	15.10	14.72
PAT	2.39	2.66
Overall gearing (times)	0.98	0.84
Interest coverage (times)	5.43	5.38

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Nil

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	-	ı	March 2027	37.24	CARE BBB-; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	14.00	CARE BBB-; Stable
Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantees	-	1	-	2.71	CARE A3
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	-	-	March 2027	4.50	CARE BBB-; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

			Current Ratings			Rating history			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	
1.	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	37.24	CARE BBB-; Stable	1)CARE BBB- ; Stable (03-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE A3 (27-Feb-19)	-	
2.	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	14.00	CARE BBB-; Stable	1)CARE BBB- ; Stable (03-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE BBB- ; Stable (27-Feb-19)	-	
3.	Non-fund-based - ST- Bank Guarantees	ST	2.71	CARE A3	1)CARE A3 (03-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE A3 (27-Feb-19)	-	
4.	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	4.50	CARE BBB-; Stable	1)CARE BBB- ; Stable (03-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE BBB- ; Stable (27-Feb-19)	·	

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument / facilities-NA

Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this Firm

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level	
1.	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple	
2.	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple	



Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
3.	Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantees	Simple

<u>Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:</u> CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra
Contact no. — +91-22-6837 4424
Email ID — mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Group Head Name – C.Immanuel Prabhakar Group Head Contact no.- 044 – 2850 1022 Group Head Email ID – <u>immanuel.prabhakar@careratings.com</u>

Business Development Contact

Name: Pradeep Kumar Contact no. :044-28501001

Email ID: pradeep.kumar@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

^{**}For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com